been combined or the future results that the combined company will experience nor do they purport to project the future
financial position or operating results of the combined company.

The follow information should be read in conjunction with the pro forma condensed combined financial statements:

 •  Accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements;

•  Historical financial statements of HAPC for the year ended December 31, 2006 included in the Definitive Proxy

Statement; and

•  Separate historical financial statements of InfuSystem for the year ended December 31, 2006 included in the

Definitive Proxy Statement.

•  The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been prepared assuming two different levels

of approval of the merger by HAPC stockholders, as follows:

•  Assuming Maximum Redemption: This presentation assumes that 19.99% of the HAPC stockholders exercise their

conversion rights; and

 •  Assuming No Share Redemption: This presentation assumes no HAPC stockholders exercise their conversion rights.

9

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

Assuming Maximum Share Redemption
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2007

(Amounts in Thousands)

  InfuSystem, Inc. HAPC, INC.
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 3,359 $ 62  1  (65,634)

   3  (75)
   4  (4,375)
   5  (1,767)
   8  (1,759)
   11  99,298
   13  (19,850) $ 9,259

Accounts receivable, net   8,345   8,345
Inventories   303   303
Investments held in trust   99,298  11  (99,298)  —
Prepaid Expense   291  3  75   366
Other current assets   288   288
Deferred acquisition costs   1,718  5  (1,718)  —
Deferred taxes   1,058  2  (1,058)  —

Total current assets   13,353  101,369   (96,161)  18,561
Property and equipment, net   12,317   12,317
Goodwill and other intangible assets   2,639  1  37,899

   5  3,485   44,023
Financing Costs   100  8  1,759   1,859
Trade Name and Trademarks   1  7,300   7,300
Physician Relationships   1  32,300   32,300

Total assets  $ 28,309 $ 101,469   $ (13,418) $116,360

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable  $ 1,301 $ 603   $ 1,904
Current portion of long-term debt   1  1,718   1,718
Other current liabilities   2,251  1,154   3,405
Deferred underwriting fees   5,468  4  (5,468)  —
Warrant liabilities   7,088   7,088

Total Current Liabilities   3,552  14,313   (3,750)  14,115
Other Liabilities   1,198   —   1,198
Deferred Taxes   1,276  2  (1,276)  —
Long-term debt, net of current portion   1  32,648   32,648

Total liabilities   6,026  14,313   27,622   47,961
Common stock subject to possible conversion   19,850  13  (19,850)  —

Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock   2   2
Additional paid-in capital   8,544  73,413  1  (8,544)

   4  1,093   74,506
Retained Earnings (Accumulated deficit)   12,643  (7,884) 1  (12,643)  (7,884)
Contributions Distributions from Parent   507  1  (507)  —
Income for current period   589  1,775  1  (589)  1,775

Total stockholders’ equity   22,283  67,306   (21,190)  68,399
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 28,309 $ 101,469   $ (13,418) $116,360

10

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

Assuming No Share Redemptions
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2007

(Amounts in Thousands)

  InfuSystem, Inc. HAPC, INC.
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 3,359 $ 62  1  (85,000)

   3  (75)
   4  (5,468)
   5  (1,767)
   8  (1,275)
   11  99,298  $ 9,134

Accounts receivable, net   8,345   8,345
Inventories   303   303
Investments held in trust   99,298  11  (99,298)  —
Prepaid Expense   291  3  75   366
Other current assets   288   288
Deferred acquisition costs   1,718  5  (1,718)  —
Deferred taxes   1,058  2  (1,058)  —

Total current assets   13,353  101,369   (96,286)  18,436
Property and equipment, net   12,317   12,317
Goodwill and other intangible assets   2,639  1  37,899

   5  3,485   44,023
Financing Costs   100  8  1,275   1,375
Tradename and Trademarks   1  7,300   7,300
Physician Relationships   1  32,300   32,300

Total assets  $ 28,309 $ 101,469   $ (14,027) $115,751

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable  $ 1,301 $ 603   1,904
Current portion of long-term debt   1  750   750
Other current liabilities   2,251  1,154   3,405
Deferred underwriting fees   5,468  4  (5,468)  —
Warrant liabilities   7,088   7,088

Total Current Liabilities   3,552  14,313   (4,718)  13,147
Other Liabilities   1,198   1,198
Deferred Taxes   1,276  2  (1,276)  —
Long-term debt, net of current portion   1  14,250   14,250

Total liabilities   6,026  14,313   8,256   28,595
Common stock subject to possible conversion   19,850  13  (19,850)  —

Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock   2   2
Additional paid-in capital   8,544  73,413  13  19,850

   1  (8,544)  93,263
Retained Earnings (Accumulated deficit)   12,643  (7,884) 1  (12,643)  (7,884)
Contributions (Distributions) from (to) Parent   507  1  (507)  —
Income for current period   589  1,775  1  (589)  1,775

Total stockholders’ equity   22,283  67,306   (2,433)  87,156
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 28,309 $ 101,469   $ (14,027) $115,751

11

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Assuming Maximum Share Redemption
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2007

(Amounts in Thousands, except share and per share data)

   InfuSystem, Inc.  HAPC, INC.
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue   $ 7,874  $ —   $ 7,874
Cost of sales   2,314   —   2,314
Gross Profit   5,560   —   —   5,560
Compensation expense   615  10   (615)  —
Selling, general and administrative expense—

Other   4,547   403  9   19   4,969
Amortization of physician relationships   7   404   404
Total operating costs   4,547   1,018   (192)  5,373
Operating income (loss)   1,013   (1,018)   192   187
Other income (expense)

Interest income   1,151  12   (1,147)  4
Interest expense   (30)  6   (883)

   7   (116)  (1,029)
Ticking Fee   (163) 9   163   —
Gain on warrant liabilities   2,025   2,025

Total other income (expense)   (30)  3,013   (1,983)  1,000
Income (loss) before income taxes   983   1,995   (1,791)  1,187
Income tax provision   394   220  2   (546)  68
Net income (loss)   $ 589  $ 1,775   $ (1,245) $ 1,119

Pro forma net income per common share— Basic   $ 0.07

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding—Basic   15,251,889

Pro forma net income per common share—
Diluted   $ 0.06

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding—Diluted   18,299,825

12

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2007
Assuming No Share Redemptions

(Amounts in Thousands, except share and per share data)

   InfuSystem, Inc.  HAPC, INC.
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue   $ 7,874  $ —   $ 7,874
Cost of sales   2,314   —   2,314
Gross Profit   5,560   —   —   5,560
Compensation expense   615  10   (615)
Selling, general and administrative expense   4,547   403  9   19   4,969
Amortization of physician relationship costs   7   404   404
Total operating costs   4,547   1,018   (192)  5,373
Operating income (loss)   1,013   (1,018)   192   187
Other income (expense)

Interest income   1,151  12   (1,147)  4
Interest expense   (30)  —   6   (394)

   7   (86)  (510)
Ticking Fee   (163) 9   163   —
Gain on warrant liabilities   2,025   2,025

Total other income (expense)   (30)  3,013   (1,464)  1,519
Income (loss) before income taxes   983   1,995   (1,272)  1,706
Income tax provision   394   220  2   (539)  75
Net income (loss)   $ 589  $ 1,775   $ (733) $ 1,631

Pro forma net income per common share— Basic   $ 0.09

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding—Basic   18,625,252

Pro forma net income per share—Diluted   $ 0.07

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding—Diluted   22,417,488

13

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2006
Assuming Maximum Share Redemption

(Amounts in Thousands, except share and per share data)

   InfuSystem, Inc.  HAPC, INC.
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue   $ 31,716  $ —   $ 31,716
Cost of sales   8,455   —   8,455
Gross Profit   23,261   —   —   23,261
Compensation expense   19,710  10   (19,710)  —
Guaranty Fee   100  9   300   400
Selling, general and administrative expense—

Other   15,091   919  9   75   16,085
Amortization of physician relationships   7   1,615   1,615
Total operating costs   15,091   20,729   (17,720)  18,100
Operating income (loss)   8,170   (20,729)   17,720   5,161
Other income (expense)

Interest income   3,204  12   (3,204)  —
Interest expense   (113)  (1) 6   (3,608)

   7   (465)  (4,187)
Ticking fee   (95) 9   95   —
Gain on warrant liabilities   10,800   10,800

Total other income (expense)   (113)  13,908   (7,182)  6,613
Income (loss) before income taxes   8,057   (6,821)   10,538   11,774
Income tax provision   3,094   1,038  2   (3,799)  333
Net income (loss)   $ 4,963  $ (7,859)   $ 14,337  $ 11,441

Pro forma net income per common share— Basic   $ 0.75

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding—Basic   15,251,889

Pro forma net income per share—Diluted   $ 0.65

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding—Diluted   17,533,105

14

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2006
Assuming No Share Redemptions

(Amounts in Thousands, except share and per share data)

   InfuSystem, Inc.  HAPC, INC.
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue   $ 31,716  $ —   $ 31,716
Cost of sales   8,455   —   8,455
Gross Profit   23,261   —   —   23,261
Compensation expense   19,710  10   (19,710)
Guaranty Fee   100  9   300   400
Selling, general and administrative expense   15,091   919  9   75   16,085
Amortization of physician relationship costs   7   1,615   1,615
Total operating costs   15,091   20,729   (17,720)  18,100
Operating income (loss)   8,170   (20,729)   17,720   5,161
Other income (expense)

Interest income   3,204  12   (3,204)  —
Interest expense   (113)  (1) 6   (1,574)

   7   (344)  (2,032)
Ticking fee   (95) 9   95   —
Gain on warrant liabilities   10,800   10,800

Total other income (expense)   (113)  13,908   (5,027)  8,768
Income (loss) before income taxes   8,057   (6,821)   12,693   13,929
Income tax provision   3,094   1,038  2   (3,768)  364
Net income (loss)   $ 4,963  $ (7,859)   $ 16,461  $ 13,565

Pro forma net income per common share— Basic   $ 0.73

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding—Basic   18,625,252

Pro forma net income per share—Diluted   $ 0.63

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding—Diluted   21,463,537

15

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

Adjustments included in the column under the heading “Pro Forma Adjustments” include: (in thousands, except per share
amounts)

Maximum Share Redemption

1. To reflect payment for the purchase of the InfuSystem shares, to reflect seller secured promissory note issued by